

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2015

CHRISTOPHER FLOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL S. SUSSKIND

Counsel of Record

CARLA C. CROWDER

122 Commerce Street

Montgomery, Alabama 36104

rsusskind@eji.org

(334) 269-1803

Counsel for Petitioner

December 18, 2015

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES. iv

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. 12

I. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE PROSECUTION
REMOVED PROSPECTIVE JURORS BASED ON RACE. 15

A. The Lower Court’s Determination that the
Prosecution Provided A Race Neutral Reason For
the Strike of Inez Culver Is Contradicted By the
Record and Conflicts With Precedent From This
Court. 16

B. The Lower Court’s Failure to Consider the Fact That
the Prosecutor Made Notations About Race
Conflicts With United States Supreme Court
Precedent. 19

C. The Lower Court’s Failure to Find Disparate
Treatment of White Jurors Conflicts With Miller-El
v. Dretke.. 20

D. Additional Strikes of African American Jurors
Demonstrate Racial Bias in Jury Selection..... 22

II. SIMILARITIES BETWEEN THE EVIDENCE OF
DISCRIMINATION IN THIS CASE AND IN FOSTER v.
CHATMAN WARRANT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

APPENDIX A Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals order remanding for Batson hearing and opinion on return to remand. Floyd v. State, No. CR-05-0935, 2007 WL 2811968 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 29, 2008) (opinion on return to remand).

APPENDIX B Alabama Supreme Court order remanding to trial court. Ex parte Floyd, No. 1080107, 2012 WL 4465562, (Ala. Sept. 28, 2012).

APPENDIX C Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals order denying relief. Floyd v. State, CR-05-0935, 2013 WL 5966917 (Ala. Crim. App. Nov. 8, 2013).

APPENDIX D Alabama Supreme Court order affirming denial of relief. Ex parte Floyd, No. 1130527, 2015 WL 3448098 (Ala. Aug. 21, 2015)(modified on denial of reh’g).

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Andrews v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 1095 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).	26
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1096 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).	26
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..	passim
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 137 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)..	26
<u>Ex parte Floyd</u> , No. 1080107, 2012 WL 4465562 (Ala. Sept. 28, 2012).. . . .	passim
<u>Ex parte Floyd</u> , No. 1130527, 2015 WL 3448098 (Ala. Aug. 21, 2015)	2, 3, 11, 15
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , No. CR-05-0935, 2013 WL 5966917 (Ala. Crim. App. Nov. 8, 2013).	2, 3
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , No. CR-05-0935, 2007 WL 2811968 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 29, 2008)	passim
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama</u> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..	2, 5
<u>Johnson v. California</u> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).	19, 23
<u>McCray v. State</u> , 738 So. 2d 911 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998).	26
<u>Miller-El v Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	passim
<u>Miller-El v. Dretke</u> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).	15, 19, 20, 21
<u>Roger v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 141 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)..	26
<u>Snyder v. Louisiana</u> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).	15, 21
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 82 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Foster v. Chatman, No. 14-8349, 2015 WL 4550211 (Brief of Petitioner) (July 24, 2015)
..... 26, 27, 28
